1CK

OXFORDSHIRE
) COUNTY COUNCIL

Public Document P

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public
Health & the Voluntary Sector

Wednesday, 11 February 2015 at 10.00 am
County Hall, New Road, Oxford

Items for Decision

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached. Decisions taken
will become effective at the end of the working day on Thursday 19 February 2015
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.

These proceedings are open to the public

Qf@-r s _ \«T\Q 5

Peter G. Clark

County Solicitor February 2015
Contact Officer: Julie Dean

Tel: (01865) 815322; E-Mail: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Note: Date of next meeting: 25 March 2015

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.




3.
4,

Page 2

Items for Decision

Declarations of Interest
Questions from County Councillors

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers.

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary
qguestion at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the
end of this item will receive a written response.

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is
available at that time.

Petitions and Public Address

Chill Out Fund 2014/15 - February 2015 (Pages 1 - 18)

Forward Plan Ref: 2014/152
Contact: Ruth Ashwell, Youth, Engagement & Opportunities — Service Manager Tel:
(01865) 810649

Report by Youth, Engagement & Opportunities — Service Manager (CMDPHVS4).

Oxfordshire County Council believes that YOUTH MATTERS and has set up a fund
of £100,000 to support work with children and young people across the County. The
fund supports the aspirations of those working with children and young people in
Oxfordshire to ensure all children and young people can access positive activities in
their leisure-time by 2020.

The Cabinet Member for Public Health & the Voluntary Sector is
RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 4 of the
report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendation as set out
in the applications annexed to the report.




Agenda ltem 4

Division(s): N/A

CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH AND THE VOLUNTARY
SECTOR - FEBRUARY 2015

IMPROVING AND EXTENDING PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND
YOUNG PEOPLE IN OXFORDSHIRE
CHILL OUT BIDS FOR 2014/2015

Report by the Director for Children’s Services

Introduction

1. Oxfordshire County Council believes that YOUTH MATTERS and has set up
a fund of £100,000 to support work with children and young people across the
county. The fund supports the aspirations of those working with children and
young people in Oxfordshire to ensure all children and young people can
access positive activities in their leisure-time by 2020.

2. We know that how children and young people spend their leisure-time has an
important influence and impact on their resilience and their quality of life.
Engaging in constructive acti
[...]
ub £2,000.00 Oxford City

Oxford Junior Stars Ice Hockey Club £500.00 Oxford City

Sweatbox Youth Centre £2,000.00 Vale of White Horse

JANUARY TOTAL £8,795.00

$yn5lwdda.docx Page 3




CMDCY4

RECOMMENDATION
5. The Cabinet Member for Public Health and the Voluntary Sector is
RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 4 of
the report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendation
as set out in the application annexed to this report.

JIM LEIVERS

Director for Children’s Services

Background Papers: Applications

Contact Officer: Ruth Ashwell, Youth, Engagement & Opportunities —

Service Manager Tel: (01865 810649)

January 2015

$yn5lwdda.docx Pag e 4



Reference #: COF0486 Meeting date: February
Name of Organisation Project Name
Chipping Norton Theatre Stand-by
Amount asked for: £782 Timescale Eabi1516:Dec 15

Hub Area:  Witney

Project description?

ticket for themselves as well as a plus one ticket at £2 for a friend.

Stand-by is a scheme want to relaunch it is for young people 14-25 offering oppertunities
to an age group underrepresented in our audience, subscribers are entitled to one £2

complement of 25 tickets for sale on a pre-agreed shortlist of 7 shows per year, selected
by Stand-by ambassadors, a group of young peopie drawn from the list of subscribers.
This role covers helping to promote Stand-by in schools and through other
groups/projects that the young people attend and encouraging friends and peers to

Currently offer a

attend
Please tell us the total project cost, including:
A - Breakdown of items you are seeking funding for
B - How much match funding you have and from where?
A: Breakdown of items you need (cont on separate page if Cost of project £
necessary}
Mail chimp subscription for mailing scheme members 40
Promotion materials (posters and fliers) 35
Loss of income from full price ticket sales (25 tickets x 7
shows, average price ticket price £9) 1225
Admin time 2 hours per month x 12 months 264
TOTAL COS
[...]
f constructive plan for this age group providing the transition between
primary and secondary school is very important. Several of the items in the
breakdown are outside remit of Chill Out, | suggest a contribution of £1845 towards

Completed by: Ruth Ashwell

Suggested amount

to award
£1845

Page 11




CHILL GUT FUND 2014 - 2015

L

OXFORDSHIRE
8% COUNTY COLNCIL

Name of Organisation

Cutteslowe and District Community Association

Project Name

Cuttesiowe Summer Playscheme

How much are you requesting? {no more than £5k)

£2,500

Has your organisation applied for this funding before

Yes

{please tick)

How many times have you applied for the funding? We have received 2 times before.

Total received before is £5,000

Are you a registered charity (please tick]) Yes
Charity number 1154860
Age range of children & young people that will be 5-11

using the project

Number of children & young people who will benefit
from this project

55 in total 22 aged 8-11 years

What do you want to do? (please describe the project you want funding for)

Cutteslowe Community Association (CCA) has a successful track record in running a summer playscheme for over ten
years. The scheme described below has been continuously improved year by year so that we can be confident with the
current format, see Annex 3, Final Report for 2014 Play Scheme, and Annex 4, 2014 Programme attached.

The grant will be used to run a three week Playscheme for a total of 50 children aged 5-11 years on the Cuttesiowe
Estate. This application is in respect of approx 25 children aged 8-11 who will be attending the scheme in 2015. The
Playscheme will support children from disadvantaged families (around 80% of whom are on benefits) by providing daily
constructive play activities for children at an affordable cost. As with previous years aimost all participants will be
referred by Cutteslowe Primary School and Social Services to ensure that children who are regarded to be at most
need are included. The scheme wil
[...]
 alse
means that children are more likely to access other regular after-school clubs and youth work provision run by the
Wolvercots Young people’s Club and St Andrew's Youth Workers at the Community Centre.

Cutteslowe Estate and Community Centre have historically suffered from ongoing antisocial behaviour and vandalism.
Activities provided at the Community Centre means that we are getting to know vulnerabie families and their chiidren at
every stage. The Playscheme is an important building brick in making relationships.

Page 16




Please tell us the total project cost, including:
A - Breakdown of items
B - How much match funding (50% of total project) you have and from where?

_A: Breakdown of items: (cont on separate page if necessary) Cost of project £
Staff salanes, including £15% oncosts £ 10,025.55
Materials and Equipment £ 600.00
Paediatirc First Aid courses £ 220.00
Disabiiity Equality Training £ 220.00
DBS applications £ 180.00
OPA Playboxas £ 100.00
White Horse Kite Fiyers Kite kits £ 60.00
Refreshmanis £ 100.00
4 trips, entry fees eic (2 Free) £ 850.00
Advert Recruitment Daily Info £ 100.0C
Transpert, 8 trips £ 1,800.00
Swimming £ 480.00
Inclusion Support fees for Parasoi workers £ 800.00
Hire of Accommodation, 156 days x 9.30 — 3.30 {Bhrs pd) = 90 hrs @ £22.50 p hr £ 2,025.00
156 x 2.6 hr planning and recruitment meetings, hire of room & £8.50 p hr £ 3t8.75
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT (A) = £ 17,799.30
B: Matched funding in place and secured (please list where the funding has come '
from) :
income from Fees £2.000.00
inclusion Support Funding £ 800.00
Tolkien £1,500.00
Total of matched funding (B) =
A — B = Total grant requested {no more than £5000) £2 500

What is the timescale for this project (completion must be within 12 months of application)

Start date: Monday 3 August 2015 INSET

Tuesday 4 August start of Playscheme

Finish date: Friday 21 August

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



	Agenda
	4 Chill Out Fund 2014/15 - Februa

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public Health & the 
Voluntary Sector - Wednesday, 11 February 2015 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Mrs Judith Heathcoat, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care (in place of 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles, Cabinet Member for Public Health & the Voluntary 
Sector) 
 
Officers:  
Ruth Ashwell (Children, Education & Families);  
Julie Dean and Tim Peart (Chief Executive’s Office) 
  
  
 

Chill Out Fund 2014/15 - February 2015 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Chill Out Fund 2014/15 - February 2015 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Councillor Mrs Heathcoat considered each application in turn. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To award the following  
 

 Chipping Norton Theatre – ‘Stand-by’ project - £518 awarded 

 Cutteslowe and District Community Association – ‘Cutteslowe Summer 
Playscheme’ project – £2,187 awarded 

 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


